


SPECIAL MILK PROGRAM 
 
 
1. What is the Special Milk Program? 
 
The Special Milk Program provides milk to children in schools, child care institutions and 
eligible camps that do not participate in other Federal child nutrition meal service 
programs. The program reimburses schools and institutions for the milk they serve. In 
2011, 3,848 schools and residential child care institutions participated, along with 782 
summer camps and 527 non‐residential child care institutions. Schools in the National 
School Lunch or School Breakfast Programs may also participate in the Special Milk 
Program to provide milk to children in half‐day pre‐kindergarten and kindergarten 
programs where children do not have access to the school meal programs. 
 
The Food and Nutrition Service administers the program at the Federal level. At the State 
level, the Special Milk Program is usually administered by State education agencies, which 
operate the program through agreements with school food authorities. 
 
 
2. How does the Special Milk Program work? 
 
Generally, public or nonprofit private schools of high school grade or under and public or 
nonprofit private residential child care institutions and eligible camps may participate in 
the Special Milk Program provided they do not participate in other Federal child nutrition 
meal service programs, except as noted above. Participating schools and institutions 
receive reimbursement from the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) for each half pint 
of milk served. They must operate their milk programs on a non‐profit basis. They agree to 
use the Federal reimbursement to reduce the selling price of milk to all children. 
 
Any child at a participating school or half‐day pre‐kindergarten program can get milk 
through the Special Milk Program. Children may buy milk or receive it free, depending on 
the school’s choice of program options. 
 
 
3. What types of milk can be offered and what are the nutritional requirements for the 
milk program? 
 
Schools or institutions must offer only pasteurized fluid types of fat free or low-fat (1%) 
milk. These milks must meet all State and local standards. All milk should contain vitamins 
A and D at levels specified by the Food and Drug Administration. 
 
 
 
 
 



4. How do children qualify for free milk? 
 
When local school officials offer free milk under the program to low‐income children, any 
child from a family that meets income guidelines for free meals is eligible. Each child’s 
family must apply annually for free milk eligibility. 
 
 
5. How much reimbursement do schools get? 
 
The Federal reimbursement for each half‐pint of milk sold to children in School Year 
2012‐2013 is 19.25 cents. For students who receive their milk free, the USDA reimburses 
schools the net purchase price of the milk. For the latest reimbursement rates visit FNS 
website at 
www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Governance/notices/naps/NAPs.htm 
 
6. How much milk is served annually in the Special Milk Program? 
 
In Fiscal Year 2011, over 66 million half pints of milk were served through the Special Milk 
Program. Expansion of the National School Lunch and School Breakfast Programs, which 
include milk, has led to a substantial reduction in the Special Milk Program since its peak in 
the late 1960's. The program served nearly 3 billion half pints of milk in 1969; 1.8 billion in 
1980; and 181 million in 1990. 
 
 
7. How much does the program cost? 
 
In Fiscal Year 2011 the Special Milk Program cost $12.3 million. By comparison, the 
program cost $101.2 million in 1970; $145.2 million in 1980; $19.1 million in 1990; and 
$15.4 million in 2000. 
 
 
For more information: 
 
For information on the operation of the Special Milk Program and all the Child Nutrition 
Programs, contact the State agency in your state that is responsible for the administration 
of the programs. A listing of all our State agencies may also be found on our web site at 
www.fns.usda.gov/cnd, select “Contact Us” then select “Child Nutrition Programs.” 
 
You may also contact us through the Office of Public Affairs at 703‐305‐2281, or by mail at 
3101 Park Center Drive, Room 926, Alexandria, Virginia 22302. 
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2012-2013 Alternate Agreement MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of School Support Services 

SPONSOR AGREEMENT NUMBER 
 
  

LEGAL NAME OF SPONSOR (District, School, etc.) 
 
 

NAME OF CONTACT PERSON (Sponsor) 
 

TITLE 
 
 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 

ADDRESS OF SPONSOR 
 
    

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

 
BENEFICIARY AGREEMENT NUMBER LEGAL NAME OF BENEFICIARY (District, School, etc.) 

 
 

NAME OF CONTACT PERSON (Beneficiary) 
 
 

TITLE TELEPHONE NUMBER 

ADDRESS OF BENEFICIARY 
 
 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

ENROLLMENT (Beneficiary) 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT is made this ____________________ day of ______________________, 20________, 
 
by__________________________________________ (sponsor) and ________________________________________ (beneficiary).   
 
The sponsor agrees to provide the following service(s) to __________________________________________________(beneficiary):   
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________________
The sponsor will be responsible for ensuring that the food service operation is in conformance with all Federal and State regulations 
that are applicable to the National School Lunch, School Breakfast and Special Milk Programs. 
 
THIS AGREEMENT does not constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to subject matter thereof. 
 
THIS AGREEMENT does not supersede any or all prior agreements between the parties as they relate to the food service program. 
 
THIS AGREEMENT shall be in effect for the current school year only, or until it is terminated or adjusted by both parties. 

 
___________________________________                                      __________ 
SPONSOR (Signature)                             (TITLE)                                                                                        (DATE) 
 
____________________________________________________                                                          _______________                  
 BENEFICIARY (Signature)                        (TITLE)                                                                                     (DATE) 

 
___________________________________________________________________________________________
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(List all services and activities.) 
 

In accordance with Federal Law and U.S. Department of Agriculture policy, this institution is prohibited 
from discriminating on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability. 
 
To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Adjudication, 1400 Independence 
Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call toll free (866) 632-9992 (Voice).  Individuals who are 
hearing impaired or have speech disabilities may contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 
877-8339; or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish).   USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.  



10/6/2011 

United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Foods and Consortia Facts  
 

There are three consortia in the State of Michigan that will participate in the direct 
diversion of United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Foods for School Year 
2012-2013.  Each consortium procures the distribution and warehousing of USDA 
Foods as well as processing contracts for commodity diversion for all school districts 
in its consortium.  In addition, schools that join a consortium will preorder USDA 
Foods (commodities) beginning in December 2011 for delivery during the  
2012-2013 School Year.  
 
The Consortia are as follows:  
 
Great Lakes Consortium (GLC)  Traverse City Public Schools, Fiscal Agent  
Contact: Paul Baumgartner  616-819-2135 or BaumgartnerP@grps.k12.mi.us 
Membership in GLC is available to all schools in Michigan participating in the 
National School Lunch Program (NSLP). 
 
School Purchasing And Resource Consortium (SPARC)  Manistee ISD, Fiscal Agent  
Contact: Katie Petersen  231-845-5758 or kpetersen@manistee.org 
Membership in SPARC is available to all schools in Michigan participating in the 
NSLP. 
 
Macomb Oakland RESA (MOR)  Wayne RESA, Fiscal Agent  
Contact: Chuck Wolford  734-334-1511 or WolforC@resa.net 
Membership in MOR is available to all schools in the following counties that 
participate in the NSLP:  Macomb, Oakland, Monroe, Livingston, St. Clair, 
Washtenaw, and Wayne.  
 
Questions regarding the consortia should be directed to the contacts listed above.  
 
Each year, all schools participating in the NSLP indicate in the Michigan Electronic 
Grant System + (MEGS +) whether they want to receive USDA Foods.  Membership 
in a consortium is a commitment for a period of one year.  During the month of 
October each year, the school administrator with level 5 access to MEGS will 

USDA Foods  
 
For further information, contact Deidra Tyrrell by e-mail tyrrelld1@michigan.gov or 
by phone at 517-373-8642 or Jaime Malnar by e-mail malnarj1@michigan.gov or 
by phone 517-335-3792.  
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COMPLAINT INFORMATION 

FOR  

REPORTING COMPLAINTS ON 

USDA DONATED COMMODITIES 

Recipient Agency Name: 

(School, TEFAP, CSFP, FDIR, 

Warehouse) 

 

 

Address: 

 

                                                                           

City:                                   State: 

 

Contact Person: 

 

Title: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

Date Complaint Filed:   Commodity Name & Commodity Code: 

 

Description of Problem/Complaint: 

 

REASON FOR COMPLAINT 

1.  [   ]  Seeking Replacement   2. [    ]  Vendor Response Requested 

3.  [   ]  Isolated Incident, Notify Vendor,   4. [    ]  For Information Only 

            No Response Necessary 

5.  [   ]  Other:  (Fill in Remarks) 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION NEEDED TO RESEARCH COMPLAINT  

(Please fill in as much information as possible)  

Contract #: Delivery Order #: N/D#: Lot#: Box#: 

 

 

    

Can Codes: Pack Date: Amount Rec’d:  Date Product Rec’d by SDA: 

    

Date Product 

Shipped to RA: 

Date Product Rec’d 

by RA: 

Injury from 

Product 

 

 

 

 [    ] Yes [    ]  No  

Amount of Product Remaining at R/A site: 

Product on Hold at R/A site: Yes[     ]     No [     ]      Amount: 

Physical location of product on hold: 

 

Vendor (IF KNOWN):   

Is Product Under Warranty:       Yes  [   ]            No   [   ] 

Michigan Department of Education 

Food Distribution Program,  PO Box 30008, Lansing, MI 48909 

PHONE: 517-373-8642  FAX: 517-373-4022 



 

 

 

 

 

 







Phone:  (517) 373-4013
Fax:  (517) 373-4022

Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address
Director Kyle Guerrant GuerrantK@michigan.gov

Executive Secretary Tammy Saul SaulT1@michigan.gov
Assistant Director Louis Burgess BurgessL@michigan.gov
Assistant Director Marla Moss MossM1@michigan.gov

Secretary Janice Dixon DixonJ5@michigan.gov
Phone:  (517) 373-9785

Fax:  (517) 373-4022
Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address

Supervisor Pat Conlen ConlenP@michigan.gov
Department Analyst Dawn Harris HarrisD6@michigan.gov

Department Technician Ruby Zavala ZavalaR1@michigan.gov
Financial Analyst Wendy Crowley CrowleyW@michigan.gov
Financial Analyst Peggy Fletcher FletcherP1@michigan.gov

Fiscal Mgmt. Spec. Pam Miller MillerP2@michigan.gov
Phone:  (517) 373-8642

Fax:  (517) 373-4022
Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address

Supervisor Cheryl Schubel SchubelC@michigan.gov
Secretary Deidra Tyrrell TyrrellD1@michigan.gov

Accounting Technician Victoria Hwang HwangT@michigan.gov
Analyst Dave Martin MartinD18@michigan.gov

Consultant Katherine Fuller FullerK@michigan.gov
Consultant Jaime Malnar MalnarJ1@michigan.gov

Phone:  (517) 373-3347
Fax:  (517) 373-4022

Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address
Supervisor Howard Leikert LeikertH@michigan.gov

Consultant Manager Melanie Brummeler BrummelerM@michigan.gov
Consultant Manager Nick Drzal DrzalN@michigan.gov
Department Manager Michelle Groothuis GroothuisM@michigan.gov
Department Manager Stephanie Willingham WillinghamS@michigan.gov

Secretary Linda Bushong BushongL@michigan.gov
Secretary Jennifer Cook CookJ9@michigan.gov
Secretary Tanea Curtis CurtisT1@michigan.gov
Secretary Connie Kraft KraftC@michigan.gov
Analyst Dot Anderson AndersonD8@michigan.gov
Analyst Liana Bennett BennettL4@michigan.gov
Analyst Diahann Curtis CurtisD@michigan.gov
Analyst Adrienne Davenport DavenportA1@michigan.gov
Analyst Dawn Madison MadisonD2@michigan.gov
Analyst Nichole Polston PolstonN@michigan.gov
Analyst Robin Scheffler SchefflerR@michigan.gov
Analyst Terri Thelen ThelenT5@michigan.gov

Consultant Lisa Brown-Taylor BrownTaylorL@michigan.gov
Consultant Diane Golzynski GolzynskiD@michigan.gov
Consultant Peggy LaFleur LafleurP@michigan.gov
Consultant Linda Stull StullL@michigan.gov
Consultant Bryan Van Dorn VanDornB1@michigan.gov

Michigan Department of Education
Office of School Support Services

CONTACT INFORMATION

SCHOOL NUTRITION PROGRAMS

FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

FOOD DISTRIBUTION

Revised 8/15/2012



Michigan Department of Education
Office of School Support Services

CONTACT INFORMATION
Phone:  (517) 373-7391

Fax:  (517) 373-4022
Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address

Supervisor Kim Bilyk BilykK@michigan.gov
Department Manager Doug Wilson WilsonD23@michigan.gov

Secretary Barb Cotner CotnerB@michigan.gov
Secretary Theresa Galbavi GalbaviT@michigan.gov
Analyst Bill Baldry BaldryW@michigan.gov
Analyst Pat Fox FoxP1@michigan.gov
Analyst Dana Galardi GalardiD@michigan.gov
Analyst Sara Harmon HarmonS7@michigan.gov
Analyst Sara Holben HolbenS1@michigan.gov
Analyst Bob Smith  SmithB9@michigan.gov

Consultant Melissa Lonsberry LonsberryM@michigan.gov
Consultant Stephanie Schenkel SchenkelS2@michigan.gov

Phone:  (517) 241-4284
Fax:  (517) 373-1233

Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address
Supervisor Noel Cole ColeN@michigan.gov
Secretary Annette Filbrandt FilbrandtA@michigan.gov
Secretary Joni Lindeman LindemanJ@michigan.gov
Secretary Meeghan Peterson PetersonM11@michigan.gov
Secretary Lisa Smith  SmithL15@michigan.gov
Analyst Patty Lawless LawlessP@michigan.gov

Consultant Shawn Cannarile CannarileS@michigan.gov
Consultant Kim Kovalchick KovalchickK@michigan.gov
Consultant Mary Teachout TeachoutM@michigan.gov
Consultant Whitney Vance VanceW@michigan.gov
Consultant Laurie Bechhofer BechhoferL@michigan.gov

Department Technician Nicole Kramer KramerN@michigan.gov
-Contract- Polly Brainerd BrainerdP@michigan.gov
-Contract- Janie Colton ColtonJ1@michigan.gov
-Contract- Bob Higgins HigginsB@michigan.gov
-Contract- Lauren Kazee KazeeL@michigan.gov
-Contract- Erica Kelley KelleyE1@michigan.gov
-Contract- Amanda Kuechle KuechleA@michigan.gov
-Contract- Amanda Mezuk MezukA@michigan.gov
-Contract- Mohamed Peeran PeeranM@michigan.gov
-Contract- Lara Slee SleeL@michigan.gov
-Contract- Yolanda Urquhart-Williams Urquhart-WilliamsY@michigan.gov

Phone:  (517) 373-1806
Fax:  (517) 241-0496

Title First Name Last Name E-mail Address
Supervisor Shulawn Doxie DoxieS@michigan.gov

Department Manager Monica Butler ButlerM3@michigan.gov
Secretary Lucy Sciotti SciottiL@michigan.gov
Analyst Andy DeYoung DeYoungA@michigan.gov
Analyst Keesha Fife FifeK@michigan.gov
Analyst Eric Lipinski LipinskiE@michigan.gov

Consultant Ken Micklash MicklashK@michigan.gov
Department Specialist Carol Skillings SkillingsC@michigan.gov

Department Technician Tami Feldpausch FeldpauschT@michigan.gov
Fin. Analyst (Ed Jobs) Alyssa Sagolla SagollaA@michigan.gov

-Contract- Peter  Jones JonesP@michigan.gov
-Contract- Rajesh Kannan KannanR@michigan.gov
-Contract- Bill Maas MaasB@michigan.gov

COORDINATED SCHOOL HEALTH 
AND SAFETY PROGRAMS

GRANTS COORDINATION AND SCHOOL SUPPORT

CHILD AND ADULT CARE FOOD PROGRAM

Revised 8/15/2012
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CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM WEBSITES 
 

 

                                                      

 

MDE Office of School Support Services  
     CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

 
 
USDA SCHOOL MEALS (main site):     

 
     AfterSchool Snack Program 

      
     Eligibility Guidance for School Meals Manual     
      

     Foods of Minimal Nutritional Value 
    

     Menu Planning under the NSLP 
      
     National School Lunch Program (NSLP)   

 
     School Breakfast Program (SBP) 

      
     School Lunch Regulation & Policies 
      

     Special Milk Program      
 

 
 
Action for Healthy Kids 

 
American Dietetic Association      

 
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC) 
 

Commodity Foods- USDA Foods Fact Sheets 
 

 
 

 

 

www.michigan.gov/mde - click “Offices”    
click “School Support Services” 

 
 
www.fns.usda.gov/cnd 

 
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Afterschool/default.htm 

 
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/guidance/EliMan.pdf 
 

www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/menu/fmnv.htm 
 

www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/menu/menu.planning.NSLP.htm 
 
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Lunch/default.htm 

 
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Breakfast/Default.htm 

 
www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Governance/regulations.htm 
 

www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Milk/AboutMilk/about.htm 
 

 
 
www.actionforhealthykids.org 

 
www.eatright.org 

 
www.cdc.gov 
 

www.fns.usda.gov/fdd/facts/default.htm 
 

 
 

 

http://www.michigan.gov/mde
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Afterschool/default.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/guidance/EliMan.pdf
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/menu/fmnv.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/menu/menu.planning.NSLP.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Lunch/default.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Breakfast/Default.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Governance/regulations.htm
http://www.fns.usda.gov/cnd/Milk/AboutMilk/about.htm
http://www.actionforhealthykids.org/
http://www.eatright.org/
http://www.cdc.gov/
http://www.fns.usda.gov/fdd/facts/default.htm
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Statewide Training Program  

 
Fruits and Vegetables 

 
 
Food and Nutrition Information Center (FNIC)     

 
Food Safety Information 

 
Michigan Department of Agriculture and 
Rural Development (MDARD) 

 
National Food Service Management Institute 

(NFSMI) 
 
School Nutrition Association (SNA) 
     (formerly American School Food Service Assoc.)     

 
School Nutrition Association of Michigan (SNAM) 
     (formerly Michigan School Food Service Assoc.) 

 

Team Nutrition - National 

 
 
http://www.michigansna.org/?page_id=31 

 
http://www.fruitsandveggiesmorematters.org/ 

 
 
www.nal.usda.gov/fnic 

 
www.foodsafety.gov 

 
http://www.michigan.gov/mdard 
 

 
www.nfsmi.org 

 
 
www.schoolnutrition.org 

 
 

www.michigansna.org 
 
 

www.fns.usda.gov/tn 
                                                  

 

http://www.michigansna.org/?page_id=31
http://www.fruitsandveggiesmorematters.org/
http://www.nal.usda.gov/fnic
http://www.foodsafety.gov/
http://www.nfsmi.org/
http://www.schoolnutrition.org/
http://www.michigansna.org/
http://www.fns.usda.gov/tn
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